

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Management's Report To the Shareholders of 5N Plus Inc.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the management of 5N Plus Inc. and have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

These consolidated financial statements and related notes have been prepared by management in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards and necessarily include amounts based on management's informed judgments and estimates.

Management is also responsible for all other information included in this Annual Report and for ensuring that this information is consistent with the Company's consolidated financial statements and business activities.

Management is responsible for the design, establishment and maintenance of appropriate internal controls and procedures for financial reporting, to ensure that financial statements for external purposes are fairly presented in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards. Such internal control systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance on the reliability of the financial information and the safeguarding of assets.

The Company's external auditors have free and independent access to the Audit Committee, which is comprised of independent directors. The Audit Committee, which meets regularly throughout the year with members of management, reviews the consolidated financial statements and recommends their approval to the Board of Directors.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

SIGNED
Jacques L'Ecuyer
President and Chief Executive Officer

SIGNED
Richard Perron
Chief Financial Officer

Montréal, Canada
February 24, 2015



February 24, 2015

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of 5N Plus Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of 5N Plus Inc., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position at December 31, 2014 and 2013 and the consolidated statements of earnings, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 5N Plus Inc. as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP¹

¹ CPA auditor, CA, public accountancy permit No. A116853

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

	As at December 31, 2014	As at December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	12,777	22,427
Restricted cash	2,115	2,490
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	72,391	60,616
Inventories (Note 6)	204,454	174,374
Income tax receivable	2,705	8,455
Derivative financial assets (Note 17)	147	955
Other current assets	2,965	2,290
Total current assets	297,554	271,607
Property, plant and equipment (Note 7)	68,261	59,614
Intangible assets (Note 8)	15,728	13,143
Deferred tax asset (Note 16)	11,037	13,387
Investment accounted for using the equity method (Note 9)	316	444
Other assets (Note 10)	6,635	7,045
Total non-current assets	101,977	93,633
Total assets	399,531	365,240
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current		
Bank indebtedness (Note 12)	975	10,462
Trade and accrued liabilities (Note 11)	60,286	65,016
Income tax payable	6,064	3,660
Derivative financial liabilities (Note 17)	-	3,284
Long-term debt due within one year (Note 12)	667	4,439
Total current liabilities	67,992	86,861
Long-term debt (Note 12)	51,156	68,346
Convertible debentures (Note 13)	46,101	-
Deferred tax liability (Note 16)	3,111	1,600
Retirement benefit obligation (Note 14)	16,928	15,887
Derivative financial liabilities (Note 17)	2,093	953
Other liabilities (Note 15)	15,711	1,064
Total non-current liabilities	135,100	87,850
Total liabilities	203,092	174,711
Shareholders' equity	196,443	190,052
Non-controlling interest	(4)	477
Total equity	196,439	190,529
Total liabilities and equity	399,531	365,240

Commitments and contingencies (Note 23)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars, except per share information)

	For the year ended December 31, 2014	For the year ended December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Revenues	508,195	459,012
Cost of sales (Note 27)	445,673	405,114
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 27)	36,922	36,066
Other expenses (income), net (Note 27)	8,778	(32,854)
Share of loss from joint ventures (Note 9)	128	59
	491,501	408,385
Operating earnings	16,694	50,627
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,312	-
Financial expenses (revenues)		
Interest on long-term debt	5,465	5,935
Imputed interest and other interest expense	3,304	2,589
Changes in fair value of debenture conversion option (Note 17)	(7,179)	-
Foreign exchange and derivative gain	(3,111)	(2,590)
	(1,521)	5,934
Earnings before income tax	19,527	44,693
Income tax expense (Note 16)		
Current	4,875	4,338
Deferred	3,979	(2,425)
	8,854	1,913
Net earnings for the year	10,673	42,780
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.	10,812	42,661
Non-controlling interest	(139)	119
	10,673	42,780
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc. (Note 21)	0.13	0.51
Basic earnings per share	0.13	0.51
Diluted earnings per share	0.05	0.51

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars, except per share information)

	For the year ended December 31, 2014	For the year ended December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Net earnings for the year	10,673	42,780
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of earnings		
Net changes in cash flow hedges		
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	560	1,282
Reclassification to consolidated statements of earnings	(184)	(385)
Income taxes	(111)	(242)
	265	655
Currency translation adjustment	(57)	291
	208	946
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of earnings		
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	(3,365)	1,337
Income taxes	1,043	(414)
	(2,322)	923
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(2,114)	1,869
Comprehensive income for the year	8,559	44,649
Attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.	8,698	44,530
Attributable to non-controlling interests	(139)	119

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars, except number of shares)

For the year ended December 31, 2014	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
		(Note 20)						
Balances at beginning of year	83,908,269	343,272	3,747	(1,555)	(155,412)	190,052	477	190,529
Net earnings for the year	-	-	-	-	10,812	10,812	(139)	10,673
Other comprehensive income (loss)								
Net changes in cash flow hedges	-	-	-	265	-	265	-	265
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	(57)	-	(57)	-	(57)
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	-	-	-	(2,322)	-	(2,322)	-	(2,322)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	(2,114)	10,812	8,698	(139)	8,559
Exercise of stock options	71,388	234	(70)	-	-	164	-	164
Share-based compensation	-	-	237	-	-	237	-	237
Purchase of a subsidiary's non-controlling interests including transaction costs (Note 4)	-	-	-	-	(2,708)	(2,708)	(342)	(3,050)
Balances at end of year	83,979,657	343,506	3,914	(3,669)	(147,308)	196,443	(4)	196,439

For the year ended December 31, 2013	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balances at beginning of year	83,908,269	343,272	3,180	(3,424)	(198,073)	144,955	358	145,313
Net earnings for the year	-	-	-	-	42,661	42,661	119	42,780
Other comprehensive income								
Net changes in cash flow hedges	-	-	-	655	-	655	-	655
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	291	-	291	-	291
Remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation	-	-	-	923	-	923	-	923
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,869	42,661	44,530	119	44,649
Share-based compensation	-	-	567	-	-	567	-	567
Balances at end of year	83,908,269	343,272	3,747	(1,555)	(155,412)	190,052	477	190,529

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

	For the year ended December 31, 2014	For the year ended December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net earnings for the year	10,673	42,780
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash flows		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets	11,148	10,686
Amortization of other assets	732	2,017
Amortization of deferred revenues (Note 15)	(427)	-
Share-based compensation expense	668	567
Deferred income tax	3,979	(1,769)
Share of loss from joint ventures (Note 9)	128	59
Gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP Group SA (Note 27)	-	(45,188)
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	5,251	10,182
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1,312)	-
Imputed interest	1,575	-
Retirement benefit obligation (Note 14)	(143)	-
Change in fair value of debenture conversion option (Note 17)	(7,179)	-
Unrealized gain on non-hedge financial instruments	(2,892)	(847)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss on assets and liabilities	(4,609)	1,546
Funds from operations before the following	17,592	20,033
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations (Note 19)	(34,765)	27,930
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(17,173)	47,963
Investing activities		
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (Note 4)	(1,525)	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment (Notes 7 and 19)	(13,611)	(11,063)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,174	245
Additions of intangible assets (Note 8)	(2,784)	(797)
Restricted cash	(7)	(133)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(15,753)	(11,748)
Financing activities		
Repayment of long-term debt	(101,305)	(25,186)
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt	80,343	-
Issue expenses related to long-term debt	(1,915)	-
Proceeds from the issuance of convertible debentures, net of transaction costs (Note 13)	58,062	-
Net (decrease) increase in bank indebtedness	(9,487)	2,448
Issuance of common shares	164	-
Financial instruments – net	23	328
Increase in other liabilities	1,286	-
Purchase of a subsidiary's non-controlling interest including transaction costs (Note 4)	(3,050)	-
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	24,121	(22,410)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(845)	(913)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(9,650)	12,892
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	22,427	9,535
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	12,777	22,427
Supplemental information⁽¹⁾		
Income tax recovered	(2,779)	(7,636)
Interest paid	5,715	5,472

⁽¹⁾ Amounts (recovered) paid for interest and income tax were reflected as cash flows from operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

5N Plus Inc. (“5N Plus” or the “Company”) is a Canadian-based international company. 5N Plus is a producer of specialty metal and chemical products. Fully integrated with closed-loop recycling facilities, the Company’s head office is located at 4385 Garand Street, Saint-Laurent, Quebec (Canada) H4R 2B4. The Company operates manufacturing facilities and sales offices in several locations in Europe, the Americas and Asia. The Company’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”). 5N Plus and its subsidiaries represent the “Company” mentioned throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Company has two reportable business segments, namely Electronic Materials and Eco-Friendly Materials.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on February 24, 2015.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set forth in Part 1 of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada) Handbook – Accounting, which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivative financial instruments.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements, are also further disclosed in this note, in the *Significant management estimation and judgment in applying accounting policies* section.

a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Company has control. Control exists when the Company is exposed to, or has the rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through the power over the entity.

The subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The following table includes the principal subsidiaries which significantly impact the results or assets of the Company:

	Country of incorporation	% Equity interest	
		2014	2013
5N Plus Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
5N PV Gmbh	Germany	100%	100%
5N Plus Lübeck Gmbh	Germany	100%	100%
5N Plus UK Limited	United Kingdom	100%	100%
5N Plus Belgium SA	Belgium	100%	100%
5N Plus Asia Limited	Hong Kong	100%	100%
5N Plus Wisconsin Inc	United States	100%	100%

The US dollar is the functional currency of all those subsidiaries.

Intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses resulting from intercompany transactions that are recognized in assets are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

b) Joint ventures

A joint venture is a contractual agreement whereby the Company agrees with other parties to undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control, i.e. strategic financial and operating decisions relating to the joint venture's activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. The share of income (loss) of joint ventures is recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings and the share of other comprehensive income (loss) of joint ventures is included in other comprehensive income (loss).

Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the US dollar. Functional currency is determined for each of the Company's entities, and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the prevailing exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities, and revenue and expense items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions are recognized in consolidated statement of earnings.

Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the consolidated statement of earnings within "foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain)".

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

c) Foreign operations

Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries that have a functional currency other than US dollar are translated from their functional currency to US dollars at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date. The resulting translation adjustments are included in the currency translation adjustment in other comprehensive income (loss). Revenue and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period.

Segment reporting

The Company operates two principal segments: Electronic Materials and Eco-Friendly Materials. Discrete operating and financial information is available for these segments and is used to determine the operating performance of each segment and to allocate resources.

The Electronic Materials segment is associated with the following metals: cadmium, gallium, germanium, indium and tellurium. These are sold as elements, alloys, chemicals and compounds.

The Eco-Friendly Materials segment manufactures and sells refined bismuth and bismuth chemicals and low melting-point alloys as well as refined selenium and selenium chemicals.

Corporate expenses associated with the head office and unallocated selling, general and administrative expenses together with financing costs and foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain) have been regrouped under the heading "Corporate and unallocated".

Each operating segment is managed separately as each of these service lines requires different technologies, resources and marketing approaches. The financial information of the recycling and trading of complex material is allocated to the two main segments. All intersegment transactions between the Electronic Materials and the Eco-Friendly Materials segments have been eliminated on consolidation.

Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the sale of manufactured products and the rendering of services and is measured at the fair value of the sale of manufactured products, net of value-added tax, and estimated customer returns and allowances at the time of recognition. The estimates of fair value are based on the Company's historical experience with each customer and the specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue from the sale of manufactured products is recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer (which generally occurs upon shipment) and collectibility of the related receivables is reasonably assured. Revenue is recognized when (i) it can be measured reliably; (ii) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; and (iii) the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably. Revenue from custom refining activities is recognized when services are rendered.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, net of accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses and subsequent reversals, if applicable. Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, taking into account any residual values. Useful lives are as follows:

	Period
Land	Not depreciated
Building	25 years
Production equipment	10 years
Furniture	3 to 10 years
Office equipment	3 to 10 years
Rolling stock	3 to 10 years
Leasehold improvements	Over the term of the lease

However, “major overhauls and replacements” are capitalized to the consolidated statement of financial position as a separate component, with the replaced part or previous overhaul derecognized from the statement. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Construction in progress is not depreciated until the assets are put into use. Costs are only capitalized if they are directly attributable to the construction or development of the assets.

Residual values, method of depreciation and useful life of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases if the Company bears substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset. At inception of the lease, the related asset is recognized at the lower of fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments, and a corresponding amount is recognized as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are split between finance charges and the reduction of the finance lease obligation to achieve a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding. Finance charges are charged to net earnings (loss) over the lease term.

All other leases are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are recorded at cost, net of accumulated amortization, accumulated impairment losses and reversals, if applicable. Intangible assets acquired through a business combination are recognized at fair value at the date of acquisition. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives according to the following annual terms:

	Period
Customer relationships	10 years
Technology	5 years
Trade name and non-compete agreements	2 to 5 years
Software	5 years
Intellectual property	10 years
Development costs	Not exceeding 10 years

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets with finite lives are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. In addition, non-financial assets that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment. Any impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (CGUs). The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or changes in circumstances warrant such consideration.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition.

Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the classification of the financial instrument. At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges.

Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statement of earnings. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are classified as current assets except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the consolidated statements of financial position date, which is classified as non-current asset.

b) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

Loans and receivables are recognized initially at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment. Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for instruments with maturities greater than twelve months after the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-current assets.

c) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Available-for-sale financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). When an available-for-sale asset is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to the consolidated statement of earnings.

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets, unless the investment matures within twelve months, or management expects to dispose of them within twelve months.

d) Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

Category	Financial instrument
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	Derivative financial assets and liabilities
Loans and receivables	Cash and cash equivalents Restricted cash Accounts receivable Other current assets Loan receivable from a related party
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Bank indebtedness Trade and accrued liabilities Long-term debt Convertible debentures Long-term payable

Transaction costs

Transaction costs related to financial instruments that are not classified as assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, are recognized in consolidated statement of financial position as an adjustment to the cost of the financial instrument upon initial recognition and amortized using the effective interest rate method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognized as deferred costs under non-current assets and are amortized over the term of the facility.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. A financial asset is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition (a “loss event”) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated cash flows of the financial assets that can be reliably estimated. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, as follows:

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

a) Financial assets carried at amortized cost

The impairment loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Impairment losses as well as reversals are recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings.

b) Available-for-sale financial assets

The impairment loss is the difference between the original cost of the asset and its fair value at the measurement date, less any impairment losses previously recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings. This amount represents the cumulative loss in accumulated other comprehensive income that is reclassified to the consolidated statement of earnings. Impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets may not be reversed.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Company designates certain derivatives as hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge).

The fair values of various derivative instruments used for hedging purposes are disclosed in Note 17.

The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is more than twelve months and as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than twelve months. Trading derivatives are classified as a current asset or liability.

The Company applies cash flow hedge accounting to certain foreign exchange forward contracts and interest-rate derivatives entered into to hedge forecasted transactions. In a cash flow hedge relationship, the portion of gains or losses on the hedging item that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), while the ineffective portion is recorded in consolidated statement of earnings. The amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) are reclassified in consolidated statement of earnings as a reclassification adjustment when the hedged item affects net earnings.

Embedded derivatives

Embedded derivatives, which include debenture conversion option, are recorded at fair value separately from the host contract when their economic characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related to those of the host contract. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in financial expenses in the consolidated statement of earnings.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash represents restricted cash held to secure certain liabilities of the Company.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes all expenditures directly attributable to the manufacturing process as well as suitable portions of related production overheads based on normal operating capacity. Costs of ordinarily interchangeable items are assigned using weighted average cost. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less costs of completion and any applicable selling expenses. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value because of changed economic circumstances, the amount of the impairment is reversed (i.e. the reversal is limited to the amount of the original impairment) so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value.

From time to time, when substantially all required raw materials are in inventory, the Company may choose to enter into long-term sales contracts at fixed prices. The quantity of raw materials required to fulfill these contracts is specifically assigned, and the average cost of these raw materials are accounted for separately throughout the duration of the contract.

Income taxes

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) or directly in equity. In which case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) or directly in equity, respectively.

a) Current tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

b) Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that are enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be used.

Deferred income tax is provided for on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures, except for deferred income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions comprise lease termination penalties and employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Research and development expenses

Research expenses are charged to the consolidated statement of earnings in the period they are incurred. Development expenses are charged to the consolidated statement of earnings, except for those that meet the following criteria and are capitalized: the feasibility of the product has been established, management intends to manufacture the product and has the capacity to use or sell it, the future economic benefits are likely to occur, the market for the product is defined, and the Company has the resources to complete the project and can reliably measure development costs. Research and development expenses charged to the consolidated statement of earnings for the year are included under other expenses (income), net.

Employee future benefits

The Company contributes to a defined benefit pension plan. The significant policies related to employee future benefits are as follows:

- The cost of pension and other post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected benefit method pro-rated on service, market interest rates and management's best estimate of expected plan investment performance, retirement ages of employees and expected health care costs;
- Fair value is used to value the plan assets for the purpose of calculating the expected return on plan assets; and
- Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which they arise.

Share-based payments

The fair value of the equity-settled share-based payment plan is determined using the Black-Scholes model on the grant date. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility, weighted average expected life of the instrument, expected dividends, expected forfeiture rate, and the risk-free interest rate. The impact of service and non-market vesting conditions is not taken into account in determining fair value. The compensation expense of the equity-settled awards is recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings over the graded vesting period, where the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period.

For cash-settled share-based payment plans, the compensation expense is determined based on the fair value of the liability incurred at each reporting date until the award is settled. The fair value of the liability is measured using the Black-Scholes model, taking into consideration the terms and conditions attached to each grant and the extent to which the employees have rendered service to date.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net earnings for the period attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share assume the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the income per share. The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of the warrants and share options and the if-converted method is used for convertible debentures.

Significant management estimation and judgment in applying accounting policies

The following are significant management judgments used in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Estimation uncertainty

When preparing the consolidated financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses are discussed below.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which an asset's or CGU's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less cost of disposal and value in use.

To determine value in use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each asset or CGU and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the process of measuring expected future cash flows, management makes assumptions about future operating results. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary and may cause significant adjustments to the Company's assets in future periods. In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and to asset-specific risk factors (Notes 7 and 8).

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with cost determined using the average cost method. In estimating net realizable values, management takes into account the most reliable evidence available at the time the estimates are made. The Company's core business is subject to changes in foreign policies and internationally accepted metal prices which may cause future selling prices to change rapidly. The Company evaluates its inventories using a group of similar items basis and considers expected future prices as well as events that have occurred between the consolidated statement of financial position date and the date of the completion of the consolidated financial statements. Net realizable value for inventory to satisfy a specific sales contract is measured at the contract price.

Debenture conversion option

The convertible debentures issued by the Company included conversion and early redemption options, which are considered as Level 3 financial instruments. The derivative is measured at fair value through profit or loss, and its fair value must be measured at each reporting period, with subsequent changes in fair value recorded in the consolidated statement of earnings. A derivative valuation model is used, and includes assumptions, to estimate the fair value. Detailed assumptions used in the model to determine the fair value of the embedded derivative, upon inception and as at December 31, 2014, are provided in note 13.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Income taxes

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

The Company has deferred income tax assets that are subject to periodic recoverability assessments. Realization of the Company's deferred income tax assets is largely dependent on its achievement of projected future taxable income and the continued applicability of ongoing tax planning strategies. The Company's judgments regarding future profitability may change due to future market conditions, changes in tax legislation and other factors that could adversely affect the ongoing value of the deferred income tax assets. These changes, if any, may require a material adjustment of these deferred income tax asset balances through an adjustment to the carrying value thereon in the future. This adjustment would reduce the deferred income tax asset to the amount that is considered to be more likely than not to be realized and would be recorded in the period such a determination was to be made.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Changes in accounting policies

On January 1, 2014, the Company applied the new standard described below.

IFRS Interpretations Committee Interpretation 21, “Levies”, provides guidance on accounting for levies in accordance with the requirements of IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”. The interpretation defines a levy as an outflow from an entity imposed by a government in accordance with legislation and confirms that a liability for a levy is recognized only when the triggering event specified in the legislation occurs. The Company has applied IFRIC 21 on a retrospective basis in compliance with the transitional requirements of IFRIC 21. The application of IFRIC 21 did not have any impact to the consolidated financial statements.

Future changes in accounting policies

The following standards have been issued but are not yet effective:

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, “Revenues from Contracts with Customers”, to specify how and when to recognize revenue as well as requiring the provision of more information and relevant disclosure. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 18, “Revenue”, IAS 11, “Construction Contracts”, and other revenue-related interpretations. The standard will be effective on January 1, 2017 for the Company with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In July 2014, the IASB amended IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”, to bring together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. The standard supersedes all previous versions of IFRS 9 and will be effective on January 1, 2018 for the Company with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 4 – BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

Purchase of a subsidiary’s non-controlling interests

On April 3, 2014, the Company acquired for an amount of \$2,975 the remaining 33.33% ownership interest in its subsidiary, Sylarus Technologies LLC, a germanium substrate supplier, and changed its name to 5N Plus Semiconductors LLC. As a result, Sylarus became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The consideration paid and the related transaction costs have been recorded in equity.

Acquisition of AM&M Advanced Machine and Materials Inc.

On May 5, 2014, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of AM&M Advanced Machine and Materials Inc. (“AM&M”) for a total consideration of \$2,290 (CA\$2,517), mostly representing a technology. AM&M is a Kanata, Ontario based corporation specialized in manufacturing micron-sized metallic powders which can be used in a variety of electronic markets, including solder powders, silver-based powders and CIGS powders. The total consideration includes amounts outstanding to be paid up to May 2015 and a contingent consideration.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 5 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Gross trade receivables	62,537	54,008
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(104)	(218)
Trade receivables	62,433	53,790
Sales taxes receivable	6,319	4,413
Other receivables	3,639	2,413
Total accounts receivable	72,391	60,616

All of the Company's accounts receivable are short term. The net carrying value of accounts receivable is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. The Company reviews all amounts periodically for indications of impairment and the amounts impaired have been provided for as an allowance for doubtful accounts.

The Company's exposure to credit risks and impairment losses related to accounts receivable is disclosed in Note 25.

Most of the accounts receivable are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

NOTE 6 – INVENTORIES

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Raw materials	54,219	45,356
Finished goods	150,235	129,018
Total inventories	204,454	174,374

For the year ended December 31, 2014, a total of \$386,025 of inventories was included as an expense in cost of sales (2013 – \$373,548). This includes \$5,251 of impairment of inventories (\$4,395 for the Eco Friendly Materials segment and \$856 for the Electronic Materials segment) (2013 – \$10,182 [\$10,032 for the Eco-Friendly Materials segment and \$150 for the Electronic Materials segment]).

For the year ended December 31, 2014, a total of \$6,100 previously written down was recognized as a reduction of expenses in cost of sales (\$2,160 for the Eco-Friendly Materials segment and \$3,940 for the Electronic Materials segment) (2013 – \$25,627 [\$19,623 for the Eco-Friendly Materials segment and \$6,004 for the Electronic Materials segment]).

The majority of inventories are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 7 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land and buildings	Production equipment	Furniture, office equipment and rolling stock	Leasehold improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net book value at December 31, 2012	22,662	30,083	1,497	1,306	55,548
Additions	1,187	9,498	621	-	11,306
Disposals	(41)	(182)	(22)	-	(245)
Depreciation	(1,297)	(4,676)	(925)	(124)	(7,022)
Effect of foreign exchange and others	93	(65)	1	(2)	27
Net book value at December 31, 2013	22,604	34,658	1,172	1,180	59,614
Additions	1,346	14,318	826	907	17,397
Disposals	(651)	(172)	(39)	-	(862)
Business acquisition	-	66	-	-	66
Depreciation	(1,046)	(5,885)	(864)	(162)	(7,957)
Effect of foreign exchange and others	78	(145)	34	36	3
Net book value at December 31, 2014	22,331	42,840	1,129	1,961	68,261
As at December 31, 2013					
Cost	27,140	44,016	3,060	1,952	76,168
Accumulated depreciation	(4,536)	(9,358)	(1,888)	(772)	(16,554)
Net book value	22,604	34,658	1,172	1,180	59,614
As at December 31, 2014					
Cost	27,056	55,404	2,986	2,826	88,272
Accumulated depreciation	(4,725)	(12,564)	(1,857)	(865)	(20,011)
Net book value	22,331	42,840	1,129	1,961	68,261

Depreciation has not started on \$9,480 (mainly production equipment) because those assets are not ready for intended use.

Most of the property, plant and equipment are pledged as security for the revolving credit facility (Note 12).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 8 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Customer relationships	Technology	Trade name and non-competes agreements	Software, intellectual property and development costs	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net book value at December 31, 2012	8,630	3,763	1,645	1,972	16,010
Additions	-	-	-	797	797
Amortization	(1,048)	(1,157)	(372)	(1,087)	(3,664)
Net book value at December 31, 2013	7,582	2,606	1,273	1,682	13,143
Additions	-	-	-	2,784	2,784
Disposals and others	-	-	(10)	(24)	(34)
Business acquisition	-	3,026	-	-	3,026
Amortization	(1,040)	(1,164)	(260)	(727)	(3,191)
Net book value at December 31, 2014	6,542	4,468	1,003	3,715	15,728
As at December 31, 2013					
Cost	10,458	5,625	3,062	4,503	23,648
Accumulated amortization	(2,876)	(3,019)	(1,789)	(2,821)	(10,505)
Net book value	7,582	2,606	1,273	1,682	13,143
As at December 31, 2014					
Cost	10,458	8,651	2,992	7,160	29,261
Accumulated amortization	(3,916)	(4,183)	(1,989)	(3,445)	(13,533)
Net book value	6,542	4,468	1,003	3,715	15,728

Amortization has not started on \$2,945 (mainly development costs) because those assets are not yet ready for intended use.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 9 – INVESTMENT ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	444	503
Share of loss from joint ventures	(128)	(59)
End of year	316	444

The following summarizes financial information of Ingal Stade GmbH (“Ingal”), in which the Company holds a 50% interest.

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Total current assets	3,918	4,808
Total non-current assets	3,554	4,726
Total current liabilities	69	854
Total non-current liabilities due to venturers	6,761	7,716
Total revenues	6,035	9,713
Total net loss	(256)	(118)

NOTE 10 – OTHER ASSETS

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Deferred costs	2,426	1,243
Deposit	86	106
Loan receivable from a related party (Notes 9 and 24)	3,259	4,014
Other	864	1,682
Total other assets	6,635	7,045

NOTE 11 – TRADE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Trade payables	47,791	54,556
Accrued liabilities	12,495	10,460
Total trade and accrued liabilities	60,286	65,016

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 12 – BANK INDEBTEDNESS AND LONG-TERM DEBT

a) Bank indebtedness

The Company has credit lines with financial institutions in China. These credit lines are guaranteed by certain assets of the Company in China.

The Chinese renminbi (“RMB”) credit line bears interest at 50% of the RMB base rate.

	2014		2013	
	Contractual	Reporting	Contractual	Reporting
	Currency	Currency	Currency	Currency
	RMB	US\$	RMB	US\$
Facility available	10,000	1,625	155,000	23,374
Amount drawn	6,000	975	63,911	10,462

b) Long-term debt

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Senior secured revolving facility of \$125,000 with a syndicate of banks, maturing in August 2018 ⁽¹⁾	51,095	-
Senior secured revolving facility of \$100,000 with a syndicate of banks, maturing in August 2015 (refinanced) ⁽¹⁾	-	68,020
Unsecured balance of holdback to the former shareholders of MCP for an amount of €2,500. The holdback was paid in April 2014	-	3,448
Term loan, non-interest bearing, repayable under certain conditions, maturing in 2023. If the loan has not been repaid in full by the end of 2023, the balance will be forgiven ⁽²⁾	657	733
Other loans	71	584
	51,823	72,785
Less: Current portion of long-term debt	667	4,439
	51,156	68,346

⁽¹⁾ In August 2014, the Company signed a senior secured multi-currency revolving credit facility of \$125,000 maturing in August 2018 to replace its existing \$100,000 senior secured revolving facility maturing in August 2015. At any time, the Company has the option to request that the credit facility be expanded to \$150,000 through the exercise of an additional \$25,000 accordion feature, subject to review and approval by the lenders. This revolving credit facility can be drawn in US dollars, Canadian dollars or Hong Kong dollars. Drawings bear interest at either the Canadian prime rate, US base rate, Hong Kong base rate or LIBOR, plus a margin based on the Company’s senior consolidated debt to EBITDA ratio. The facility is subject to covenants. As at December 31, 2014, the Company has met all covenants.

In addition, in August 2014, the Company’s subsidiary in Belgium entered into a bi-lateral credit facility of 5,000 Euros which is coterminous with the new senior secured multi-currency revolving credit facility, and guaranteed by the same security pool. This bi-lateral facility can be drawn in Euros or US dollars and bears interest at similar rates as the revolving credit facility. No amount was used as at December 31, 2014.

⁽²⁾ The term loan is classified as short-term debt since these amounts could become payable on demand.

In order to comply with these covenants, the Company has prepared and will need to execute on its budgeted EBITDA and cash flow estimates. Management believes that the assumptions used by the Company in preparing its budgets are reasonable and that it is not likely that the financial covenants will be violated in the next twelve months.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 13 – CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

In June 2014, the Company issued convertible unsecured subordinated debentures for CA\$60,000 (US\$55,266) and an additional over-allotment option for CA\$6,000 (US\$5,580) for a total of CA\$66,000 (US\$60,846). The convertible unsecured subordinated debentures bear interest at a rate of 5.75% per annum, payable semi-annually on June 30 and December 31, commencing on December 31, 2014. The convertible debentures are convertible at the holder's option into the Company's common shares at a conversion price of CA\$6.75 per share, representing a conversion rate of 148.1 common shares per CA\$1,000 principal amount of convertible debentures. The convertible debentures will mature on June 30, 2019 and may be redeemed by the Company, in certain circumstances, after June 30, 2017.

The debenture conversion option was recorded as a derivative liability (Note 17). In accordance with IFRS, an obligation to issue shares for a price that is not fixed in the Company's functional currency must be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value, with changes recognized in change in fair value of debenture conversion option in the consolidated statement of earnings.

The fair value of the debenture conversion option, which consists of the holder's conversion option subject to the Company's early redemption options, was estimated based on a methodology for pricing convertible bonds using partial differential equations (PDE), with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.00%; average expected volatility of 40%; expected dividend per share of nil; entity-specific credit spread, and expected life of 5 years. As a result, the initial fair value of the liability representing the debenture conversion option for the two tranches of the issuance of the debenture was estimated at CA\$10,484 (US\$9,666). Assumptions were reviewed in the valuation as at December 31, 2014, and remained the same except for the expected life of 4.5 years.

NOTE 14 – RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION

The Company operates a defined pension plan in Germany based on employee pensionable earnings and length of service. Former general and senior managers had been provided with direct benefit commitments. Employees had been provided with indirect benefit commitments via the Unterstützungseinrichtung der HEK GmbH e.V. Such promises had been made for employees with entry date of December 31, 1993 or earlier.

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Present value of unfunded obligations	16,928	15,887

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	15,887	16,667
Current service cost	81	94
Interest cost	508	509
Effect of foreign exchange	(2,181)	689
Benefits paid	(732)	(734)
Actuarial losses (gains)	3,365	(1,338)
End of year	16,928	15,887

The principal actuarial assumptions as at year ended were as follows:

	2014	2013
Discount rate	2.0%	3.4%
Salary growth rate	2.0%	2.0%
Pension growth rate	2.0%	2.0%

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for each assumption presented.

	Impact on defined benefit obligation		
	Change in assumption	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	0.50%	(6.86)%	7.70%
Salary growth rate	0.50%	0.59%	(0.57)%
Pension growth rate	0.50%	6.10%	(5.58)%
		Increase by 1 year in assumption	Decrease by 1 year in assumption
Life expectancy		4.04%	(3.59)%

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 14.47 years (2013 – 13.50 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Less than a year	686	762
Between 1 and 5 years	2,868	3,196
Over 5 years	19,696	22,792
Total	23,250	26,750

Expected contributions to pension benefit plans for year ending December 31, 2015 are \$685.

NOTE 15 – OTHER LIABILITIES

	Long-term payable	Deferred revenues	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2012	-	10	1,550	1,560
Additions	-	215	224	439
Utilized	-	(161)	(774)	(935)
As at December 31, 2013	-	64	1,000	1,064
Additions	12,821	2,694	145	15,660
Utilized	-	(427)	(586)	(1,013)
As at December 31, 2014	12,821	2,331	559	15,711

NOTE 16 – INCOME TAX

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Current tax:		
Current tax for the year	4,975	4,744
Adjustment in respect of prior years	(100)	(406)
Total current tax	4,875	4,338
Deferred tax:		
Recognition and reversal of temporary differences	3,979	(2,425)
Total deferred tax	3,979	(2,425)
Income tax expense	8,854	1,913

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

A reconciliation of income taxes at Canadian statutory rates with the reported income taxes is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Earnings before income tax	19,527	44,693
Canadian statutory income tax rates	26.9%	26.9%
Income tax on earnings at Canadian statutory rate	5,253	12,038
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Unrecorded losses carried forward	2,658	1,405
Non-deductible expenses (non-taxable gain) for tax purposes ⁽¹⁾	(207)	(11,044)
Benefits arising from a financing structure	(598)	(938)
Non-deductible (taxable) foreign exchange	1,832	171
Effect of difference of foreign tax rates compared to Canadian tax rates	(293)	527
Prior year adjustments	162	(162)
Other	47	(84)
Total income tax expense	8,854	1,913

⁽¹⁾ The effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2013, is mainly affected by the gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP, which decreases the effective rate by 26.33%.

The Company's applicable tax rate is the Canadian combined rates applicable in the jurisdiction in which the Company operates.

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets:		
To be recovered within 12 months	1,666	2,313
To be recovered after 12 months	9,371	11,074
Deferred tax liabilities:		
To be settled within 12 months	-	-
To be settled after 12 months	(3,111)	(1,600)
Deferred tax assets (liabilities), net	7,926	11,787

Movement in the deferred income tax amounts is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	11,787	10,018
Tax charge relating to components of other comprehensive income (loss)	932	(656)
Charged (credited) to consolidated statement of earnings	(3,979)	2,425
Business acquisition	(814)	-
End of year	7,926	11,787

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same jurisdiction, is as follows:

Deferred tax assets	Property, plant and equipment	Inventories	Intangible assets	Loss carry forward	Retirement benefit obligation	Others	Total	Offset by jurisdiction	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at December 31, 2012	4,609	1,743	-	8,243	1,012	3,932	19,539	(6,889)	12,650
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of earnings	3,547	570	-	(966)	1,545	(1,054)	3,642		
Charged to comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(414)	(242)	(656)		
As at December 31, 2013	8,156	2,313	-	7,277	2,143	2,636	22,525	(9,138)	13,387
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of earnings	(1,774)	7	515	(1,655)	(353)	(429)	(3,689)		
Credited (charged) to comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	1,043	(111)	932		
As at December 31, 2014	6,382	2,320	515	5,622	2,833	2,096	19,768	(8,731)	11,037

Deferred tax liabilities	Property, plant and equipment	Inventories	Intangible assets	Convertible debentures	Others	Total	Offset by jurisdiction	Total	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
As at December 31, 2012		3,687	58	4,480	-	1,296	9,521	(6,889)	2,632
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of earnings		321	1,556	(204)	-	(456)	1,217		
As at December 31, 2013		4,008	1,614	4,276	-	840	10,738	(9,138)	1,600
From business acquisition		-	-	814	-	-	814		
Charged (credited) to consolidated statements of earnings	(1,084)		(465)	294	1,859	(314)	290		
As at December 31, 2014		2,924	1,149	5,384	1,859	526	11,842	(8,731)	3,111

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Deferred tax assets of \$5,332 (2013 – \$13,387), included in the consolidated statements of financial position, are dependent on projection of future taxable profits for entities that have suffered a loss in the current period.

Deferred income tax liabilities have not been recognized for the withholding tax and taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries. Such amounts are permanently reinvested. Unremitted earnings totalled \$49,691 as at December 31, 2014 (2013 – \$40,448).

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had the following operating tax losses available for carryforward for which no deferred tax benefit has been recorded in the account.

	\$	Expiry
United Kingdom	24,813	No limit
Belgium	4,916	No limit
United States	25,212	2031–2033
Laos	83	No limit
Peru	339	2015–2016
China	8,641	2018–2019
Total	64,004	

NOTE 17 – CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Fair value

All financial assets classified as loans and receivables, as well as financial liabilities classified as other liabilities, are initially measured at their fair values and subsequently at their amortized cost using the effective interest method. All financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held for trading are measured at their fair values. Gains and losses related to periodic revaluations are recorded in net earnings.

The Company has determined that the fair value of its short-term financial assets and financial liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, bank indebtedness and trade and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

As at December 31, 2014 and 2013, the fair value of long-term debt approximates its carrying value and is calculated using the present value of future cash flows at the year-end rate for similar debt with similar terms and remaining maturities.

As at December 31, 2014, the fair value of the convertible debentures including the debenture conversion option, as quoted on the market, is CA\$57,585 (US\$49,517). The fair value of a long-term payable approximates its carrying value and is estimated based on discounted cash flow using current interest rates for instruments with similar terms and remaining maturities.

The following table presents financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. This hierarchy groups financial assets and financial liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The convertible debentures are included in Level 1 and the long-term payable is included in Level 3.

The level in which the financial asset or financial liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement. The financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position are grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows as at December 31:

December 31, 2014	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets (liabilities)			
Derivative forward contracts	-	147	-
Debenture conversion option (Note 13)	-	-	(2,093)
Total	-	147	(2,093)

December 31, 2013	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets (liabilities)			
Interest rate swap	-	(2,588)	-
Foreign exchange forward contracts	-	(1,468)	-
Derivative forward contracts	-	955	-
Warrants	(181)	-	-
Total	(181)	(3,101)	-

Derivative assets and liabilities

As at December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company has derivative financial instruments which relate to the following:

- Interest rate swap to fix the interest rate on part of its revolving credit facility;
- Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell US dollars in exchange for Euros or Canadian dollars; and to sell Euros in exchange for US dollars, related to hedge strategies;
- Derivative forward contracts to sell precious metals at a fixed price;
- Debenture conversion option; and
- Warrants.

Assets (liabilities)	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Debenture conversion option (Note 13) ⁽¹⁾	(2,093)	-
Interest rate swap ⁽²⁾	-	(2,588)
Foreign exchange forward contracts ⁽³⁾	-	(1,468)
Derivative forward contracts ⁽⁴⁾	147	955
Warrants ⁽⁵⁾	-	(181)
Total	(1,946)	(3,282)

⁽¹⁾ This instrument is classified as a Level 3 financial instrument, since the implied volatility is an unobservable input. The change in fair value of debenture conversion option of \$7,179 (2013 – nil) was recognized in the consolidated statement of earnings as at December 31, 2014. An increase of 5% in the volatility would have increased the fair value of the debenture conversion option by \$587 and a decrease of 5% would have decreased the fair value of the debenture conversion by \$1,217.

⁽²⁾ The interest rate swap has a nominal value of \$100,000 commencing in January 2013 and ending in August 2015. Under this swap, the Company will pay a fixed interest rate of 1.82%. The Company received \$1,700 when entering into this forward starting interest rate swap in September 2011. This amount forms part of the fair value that is recorded as a long-term liability. The Company initially designated this contract as a cash flow hedge of anticipated variable payments of interest on a nominal amount of \$100,000 of the revolving line of credit, and the change in its fair value was recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. On September 4, 2012, the Company repaid part of its credit facility and de-designated \$30,000 of nominal value of the swap. In August 2014, following the refinancing of its credit facility (Note 12), the Company terminated the interest rate swap.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

(3) The foreign exchange contracts are to cover projected Euro surpluses and Canadian dollar requirements. As at December 31, 2013, the contracts were as follows:

- The Company entered into twelve monthly foreign exchange collar contracts in June 2013, effective from July 2013 to June 2014, to sell US dollars in exchange for Canadian dollars. The six remaining contracts covering January to June 2014 were amended in December 2013. Under these collars, if the US\$/CA\$ rate is between 0.9950 and 1.0700, a monthly nominal amount of \$750 is exchanged at the rate of 1.0700. If the US\$/CA\$ rate is higher than 1.0700, a monthly nominal amount of \$1,500 is exchanged at the rate of 1.0700. If the US\$/CA\$ rate is below 0.9950, no nominal amount is exchanged and the monthly contract is terminated.
- The Company entered into six monthly foreign exchange collar contracts in December 2013, effective from July 2014 to December 2014, to sell US dollars in exchange for Canadian dollars. Under these collars, if the US\$/CA\$ rate is below 1.0620, a monthly nominal amount of \$750 is exchanged at the rate of 1.0620. If the US\$/CA\$ rate is between 1.0620 and 1.1100, no nominal amount is exchanged. If the US\$/CA\$ rate is above 1.1100, a monthly nominal amount of \$1,500 is exchanged at the rate of 1.0700.
- The Company entered into twelve monthly foreign exchange collar contracts in October 2013, effective from January 2014 to December 2014, to sell Euros in exchange for US dollars. Under these contracts, if the Euro/US\$ rate is between 1.2750 and 1.4025, a monthly nominal amount of \$3,000 is exchanged at the rate of 1.4025. If the Euro/US\$ rate is higher than 1.4025, a monthly nominal amount of \$6,000 is exchanged at the rate of 1.4025. If the Euro/US\$ rate is below 1.2750, no nominal amount is exchanged, and the monthly contract is terminated.
- The Company entered into a foreign exchange synthetic collar contract in December 2013, maturing on December 15, 2014, to sell Euros in exchange for US dollars, in order to cover its expected excess Euro cash flows in the first quarter of fiscal year 2015. Under this contract, the Company bought a put for 12,000 Euros at 1.3025 Euro/US\$, and sold a call on 18,000 Euros at 1.3625 Euro/US\$.

(4) In February 2014, the Company entered into two derivative forward contracts to sell silver at a fixed price to cover purchases of materials containing the precious metal. The first contract fixed the price at \$21.83 per ounce as at August 5, 2014 and its nominal value was approximately \$1,900. The second contract fixes the price at \$20.86 per ounce as at February 3, 2015 and its nominal value is approximately \$2,200. Gains or losses on these derivative forward contracts are recorded as part of the cost of sales. In May 2014, the Company entered into two new derivative forward contracts in opposite position in order to crystallize its gain and to neutralize the impacts in the consolidated statement of earnings. As at September 30, 2014, the first contract and the contract in the opposite position matured.

(5) On June 6, 2012, the Company issued 6,451,807 warrants, which expired on June 6, 2014. The warrants were recorded as a derivative liability. In accordance with IFRS, an obligation to issue shares for a price that is not fixed in the Company's functional currency and that does not qualify as a rights offering to all shareholders of that class must be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value. Gains or losses on these warrants are recorded in foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain).

The following methods were used to estimate fair value:

- Interest rate swap: Estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using period-end interest rate yield curves;
- Foreign exchange forward contracts: Estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using period-end currency rate;
- Derivative forward contracts: Estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using period-end market price of the precious metal (silver);
- Debenture conversion option: Refer to Note 13 for details valuation models; and
- Warrants: Fair value based on the TSX closing price. The ticker symbol of the publicly traded warrants is VNP.WT.

NOTE 18 – OPERATING SEGMENTS

The following tables summarize the information reviewed by the Company's management when measuring performance:

For the year ended December 31, 2014	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenues ⁽³⁾	338,828	169,367	-	508,195
Adjusted EBITDA ^{(1) (4)}	22,167	23,642	(10,764)	35,045
Interest on long-term debt, imputed interest and other interest expense	-	-	8,769	8,769
Litigation and restructuring costs	1,109	652	191	1,952
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	4,395	856	-	5,251
Change in fair value of debenture conversion option	-	-	(7,179)	(7,179)
Foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain) ⁽²⁾	-	-	(3,111)	(3,111)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(748)	(564)	-	(1,312)
Depreciation and amortization	2,783	8,205	160	11,148
Earnings (loss) before income tax	14,628	14,493	(9,594)	19,527
Capital expenditures	9,137	4,298	176	13,611

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2013	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenues ⁽³⁾	279,644	179,368	-	459,012
Adjusted EBITDA ^{(1) (4)}	16,285	22,466	(8,376)	30,375
Interest on long-term debt and other interest expense	-	-	8,524	8,524
Litigation and restructuring costs	1,080	441	2,547	4,068
Impairment of inventories (Note 6)	10,032	150	-	10,182
Gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP	-	-	(45,188)	(45,188)
Foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain) ⁽²⁾	-	-	(2,590)	(2,590)
Depreciation and amortization	3,957	6,569	160	10,686
Earnings before income tax	1,216	15,306	28,171	44,693
Capital expenditures	6,776	4,287	-	11,063

As at December 31, 2014	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total assets excluding the following:	187,116	192,865	8,197	388,178
Investment accounted for using the equity method	-	316	-	316
Deferred tax asset	7,831	3,206	-	11,037

As at December 31, 2013	Eco-Friendly Materials	Electronic Materials	Corporate and unallocated	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total assets excluding the following:	154,309	189,397	7,703	351,409
Investment accounted for using the equity method	-	444	-	444
Deferred tax asset	9,451	3,936	-	13,387

⁽¹⁾ Earnings before income tax, depreciation and amortization, financial expense (revenues), litigation and restructuring costs, impairment of inventories, gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP and gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment.

⁽²⁾ The foreign exchange and derivative loss (gain) excludes the loss (gain) on foreign exchange forward contracts on US\$/CA\$ recorded as part of wages and salaries and the loss (gain) on derivative forward contracts to sell silver metal recorded as part of cost of goods sold.

⁽³⁾ The total revenues of \$37,866 (2013 – \$42,416) from the recycling and trading of complex materials is allocated to the Eco-Friendly materials and Electronic materials segments.

⁽⁴⁾ The total adjusted EBITDA of \$7,363 (2013 – \$8,644) from the recycling and trading of complex materials is allocated to the Eco-Friendly materials and Electronic materials segments.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The geographic distribution of the Company's revenues based on the location of the customers for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the identifiable non-current assets as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 are summarized as follows:

Revenues	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Asia		
China	47,802	50,578
Japan	11,114	7,633
Other ⁽¹⁾	94,964	94,274
Americas		
United States	99,281	82,764
Other	14,207	19,982
Europe		
France	31,456	27,668
Germany	77,814	66,611
United Kingdom	22,400	22,628
Other ⁽¹⁾	90,498	79,264
Other	18,659	7,610
Total	508,195	459,012
Non-current assets (other than deferred tax assets)	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Asia		
Hong Kong	6,367	8,510
Other ⁽¹⁾	18,494	11,295
United States	6,918	5,973
Canada	19,434	16,857
Europe		
Belgium	10,049	7,832
Germany	24,485	24,371
Other	5,193	5,408
Total	90,940	80,246

⁽¹⁾ None exceeding 10%

For the year ended December 31, 2014, one customer represented approximately 10.59% (2013 – 11.58%) of the revenues, and is included in the Electronic Materials revenues.

NOTE 19 – SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations consists of the following:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Decrease (increase) in assets:		
Accounts receivable	(11,765)	28,104
Inventories	(34,249)	(14,263)
Income tax receivable	5,639	10,235
Other current assets	921	466
Increase in liabilities:		
Trade and accrued liabilities	2,285	1,945
Income tax payable	2,404	1,443
Net change	(34,765)	27,930

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The consolidated statements of cash flows exclude or include the following transactions:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
a) Excluded additions unpaid at end of year: Additions to property, plant and equipment	5,423	1,637
b) Included additions unpaid at beginning of year: Additions to property, plant and equipment	1,637	1,394
c) Excluded a reclassification from trade and accrued liabilities to other liabilities following new agreements with a supplier	8,941	-

NOTE 20 – SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

- An unlimited number of common shares, participating, with no par value, entitling the holder to one vote per share; and
- An unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in one or more series with specific terms, privileges and restrictions to be determined for each class by the Board of Directors. As at December 31, 2014 and 2013, no preferred shares were issued.

On November 17, 2014, the Toronto Stock Exchange has approved the Company's normal course issuer bid. Under this normal course issuer bid, the Company has the right to purchase for cancellation, from November 19, 2014 to November 18, 2015, a maximum of 4,691,230 common shares, representing 10% of the publicly-held common shares. No common shares were repurchased as at December 31, 2014.

NOTE 21 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table reconciles the numerators and denominators used for the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Numerators	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Net earnings attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc.	10,812	42,661
Dilutive effect:		
Convertible debentures	(6,294)	-
Net earnings attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc. adjusted for dilution effect	4,518	42,661
Net earnings for the period	10,673	42,780
Dilutive effect:		
Convertible debentures	(6,294)	-
Net earnings for the period adjusted for dilution effect	4,379	42,780
Denominators	2014	2013
Basic weighted average number of shares	83,948,943	83,908,269
Dilutive effect:		
Stock options	210,242	67,123
Convertible debentures	5,258,564	-
Diluted weighted average number of shares	89,417,749	83,975,392

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

As at December 31, 2014, a total number of 1,042,510 stock options were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of shares due to their anti-dilutive effect because of the Company's stock price. The same applies to the warrants which expired on June 6, 2014.

As at December 31, 2013, a total number of 1,629,951 stock options and a total number of 6,451,807 warrants were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of shares due to their anti-dilutive effect because of the Company's stock price.

NOTE 22 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had the following share-based compensation plans.

Stock Option Plan

On April 11, 2011, the Company adopted a new stock option plan replacing the previous plan (the "Old Plan"), in place since October 2007, with the same features as the Old Plan with the exception of a maximum number of options granted which cannot exceed 5,000,000. The aggregate number of shares which could be issued upon the exercise of options granted under the Old Plan could not exceed 10% of the issued shares of the Company at the time of granting the options. Options granted under the Old Plan may be exercised during a period not exceeding ten years from the date of grant. The stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2014 may be exercised during a period not exceeding six years from their date of grant. Options vest at a rate of 25% (100% for directors) per year, beginning one year following the grant date of the options. Any unexercised options will expire one month after the date a beneficiary ceases to be an employee, director or officer and one year for retired directors.

Restricted Share Unit Plan

On June 7, 2010, the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit ("RSU") Plan to complement the stock option plan. The RSU Plan enables the Company to award to eligible participants phantom share units that vest after a three-year period. The RSU is settled in cash and is recorded as a liability. The measurement of the compensation expense and corresponding liability for these awards is based on the fair value of the award, and is recorded as a charge to selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expenses over the vesting period of the award. At the end of each financial period, changes in the Company's payment obligation due to changes in the market value of the common shares on the TSX are recorded as a charge to SG&A expenses. For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company granted 281,000 RSUs (2013 – 190,000), 12,478 of RSUs were paid (2013 – 26,720) and 124,127 RSUs were cancelled (2013 – nil). As at December 31, 2014, 387,155 RSUs were outstanding (2013 – 242,760).

Stock Appreciation Rights Plan

On June 7, 2010, the Company adopted a Restricted Share Unit for Foreign Employees plan (the "RSUFE Plan") which was slightly amended on November 7, 2012 by the Company to become the Stock Appreciation Rights plan (the "SAR Plan") which replaced the RSUFE Plan. The SAR Plan enables the Company to award eligible participants phantom stock options to foreign directors, officers and employees. SARs usually have a six year term and vest equally over a four-year period at an annual rate of 25% per year beginning one year following the SARs grant date. The amount of cash payout is equal to the sum of the positive differences between the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX in the last twenty (20) trading days immediately preceding the exercise date and the grant price of each SAR redeemed.

At the end of each financial period, changes in the Company's payment obligations due to changes in the market value of the common shares on the TSX are recorded as an expense. For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company granted 230,000 SARs (2013 – 15,000), 48,197 of SARs were paid (2013 – 51,816) and 80,000 SARs were cancelled (2013 – 24,878). As at December 31, 2014, 217,640 SARs were outstanding (2013 – 115,837).

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Deferred Share Unit Plan

On May 7, 2014, the Company adopted a Deferred Share Unit Plan (the “DSU Plan”) which enables the Company to provide Board directors and key officers and employees designated by the Board with phantom share units to enhance the Company's ability to attract and retain individuals with the right combination of skills and experience to serve on the Company's Board or as Company's executives. DSUs vest entirely at their date of grant and become payable in cash upon termination of services of a director or designated officer or employee with the Company. The amount of cash payout is equal to the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX on the twenty (20) trading days immediately preceding the date of payment of the DSU. For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company granted 122,878 DSUs. As at December 31, 2014, 122,878 DSUs were outstanding (2013 – nil).

The following table presents information concerning all outstanding stock options:

	2014		2013	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		CA\$		CA\$
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,637,951	4.19	1,585,448	4.67
Granted	352,000	3.99	546,939	2.39
Cancelled	(206,463)	4.16	(141,386)	5.55
Exercised	(71,388)	2.46	-	-
Expired	(10,000)	7.80	(353,050)	3.00
Outstanding, end of year	1,702,100	4.21	1,637,951	4.19
Exercisable, end of year	1,192,918	4.37	1,001,826	4.94

The outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2014 are as follows:

Maturity	Exercise price		Number of options
	Low	High	
	CA\$	CA\$	
January and December 2015	5.25	5.47	305,000
June 2016	4.87	4.91	143,624
June and September 2017	8.50	8.64	212,889
April and November 2018	2.22	3.61	329,837
May 2019	2.20	2.20	368,750
March to August 2020	3.33	4.29	342,000
			<u>1,702,100</u>

The fair value of stock options at the grant date was measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The historical share price of the Company's common shares is used to estimate expected volatility, and government bond rates are used to estimate the risk-free interest rate. The following table illustrates the inputs used in the average

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

measurement of the fair values of the stock options at the grant date granted during the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013:

	2014	2013
Expected stock price volatility	60%	59%
Dividend	None	None
Risk-free interest rate	1.33%	1.10%
Expected option life	4 years	4 years
Fair value – weighted average of options issued	CA\$1.88	CA\$1.00

The following table shows the share-based compensation expense recorded in the consolidated statements of earnings for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013:

Expense	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Stock options	237	567
SARs	26	15
RSUs	144	148
DSUs	261	-
Total	668	730

The following table shows the carrying amount and the intrinsic value of the share-based compensation liabilities:

Liability	2014	2013
	\$	\$
RSUs	313	182
SARs	74	128
DSUs	261	-
Total	648	310

NOTE 23 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments

In September 2014, the Company signed a loan agreement with one of its suppliers for the construction of manufacturing equipment in Asia. The loan bears an interest rate of 8.5%, and is guaranteed by the supplier's corporate entity. Under this agreement, the total amount can reach up to \$7,000 upon achievement of certain milestones. The initial tranche was disbursed on October 15, 2014. As at December 31, 2014, the amount receivable under the loan is \$1,840. Each tranche is to be reimbursed on a monthly basis over a term of 12 months starting after each drawdown.

The Company rents certain premises and equipment under the terms of operating leases. Future minimum payments excluding operating costs are as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Within one year	2,881	2,265
After one year but not more than five years	5,100	3,635
Total commitments	7,981	5,900

In the normal course of business, the Company contracted letters of credit for an amount of up to \$439 as at December 31, 2014.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

Contingencies

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to events that could give rise to contingent liabilities or assets. As at the date of issue of the consolidated financial statements, the Company was not aware of any significant events that would have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements, except for the following.

In 2013, the Company settled its case with the former shareholders of MCP, Group SA (“MCP”) thereby prohibiting further related action by either party involved in the settlement. As of the date hereof, the Company does not believe that it is probable that an outflow of resources, which could be material to the consolidated financial statements, will be required by the Company following potential third party claims pertaining to actions or events related to the alleged breaches of representations and warranties by the former shareholders of MCP (“Vendors”).

NOTE 24 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company’s related parties are its joint venture, directors and executive members.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporates special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are settled in cash.

Ingal, a 50% joint venture, supplies gallium metal to other companies of the group. During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company purchased \$2,790 worth of gallium from Ingal (2013 – \$4,850).

As at December 31, 2014, the Company has a loan receivable from Ingal of \$3,259 (€2,684) (2013 – \$4,014 [€2,911]) (Note 10).

NOTE 25 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to various financial risks. These risk factors include market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, such as foreign exchange rates, equity prices and interest rates, will affect the Company’s net earnings or the value of financial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to mitigate exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is defined as the Company’s exposure to a gain or a loss in the value of its financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate variability primarily in relation to certain sale commitments, expected purchase transactions and debt denominated in a foreign currency. In addition, these operations have exposure to foreign exchange rates primarily through cash and cash equivalents and other working capital accounts denominated in currencies other than their functional currencies.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The following table summarizes in US dollar equivalents the Company's major currency exposures as at December 31, 2014:

	2014				
	CA\$	EUR	GBP	RMB	Other
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	256	3,896	724	1,864	264
Restricted cash	-	2,089	29	16	-
Accounts receivable	1,083	14,729	2,358	8,640	649
Bank indebtedness	-	-	-	(975)	-
Trade and accrued liabilities	(2,884)	(14,046)	(2,514)	(3,491)	(697)
Long-term debt	-	(61)	-	-	-
Convertible debentures	(46,101)	-	-	-	-
Net financial assets (liabilities)	(47,646)	6,607	597	6,054	216

The following table shows the impact on earnings before income tax of a one-percentage point strengthening or weakening of foreign currencies against the US dollar as at December 31, 2014 for the Company's financial instruments denominated in non-functional currencies:

	CA\$	EUR	GBP	RMB	Other
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1% Strengthening					
Earnings before tax	(476)	66	6	61	2
1% Weakening					
Earnings before tax	476	(66)	(6)	(61)	(2)

Occasionally, the Company will enter into foreign exchange forward contracts to sell US dollars in exchange for Canadian dollars, Euros, Hong Kong dollars and British pounds sterling. These contracts would hedge a portion of ongoing foreign exchange risk on the Company's cash flows since much of its non-US dollar expenses outside China are incurred in Canadian dollars, Euros, Hong Kong dollars and British pounds sterling. The Company will also enter into foreign exchange contracts to sell Euros for US dollars.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company's policy is to limit its exposure to interest rate risk fluctuation by ensuring that a reasonable portion of its bank advance, long-term debt and convertible debentures are at fixed rate. The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its revolving credit facility, which bears a floating interest rate. A 1% increase/decrease in interest rates would not have a significant impact on the Company's net earnings.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is exposed to other price risk with respect to the underlying risks of the held-for-trading financial instruments included in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the possibility that a customer or counterparty will fail to fulfill its obligations under a contract and, as a result, create a financial loss for the Company. The Company has a credit policy that defines standard credit practice. This policy dictates that all new customer accounts be reviewed prior to approval and establishes the maximum amount of credit exposure per customer. The creditworthiness and financial well-being of the customer are monitored on an ongoing basis.

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts as determined by management based on its assessment of collection; therefore, the carrying amount of accounts receivable generally represents the maximum credit exposure. As at December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company has an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$104 and \$218 respectively. The provision for doubtful accounts, if any, is included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of earnings, and is net of any recoveries that were provided for in prior periods.

Counterparties to financial instruments may expose the Company to credit losses in the event of non-performance. Counterparties for derivative and cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions, which are monitored on an ongoing basis. Counterparty credit assessments are based on the financial health of the institutions and their credit ratings from external agencies. As at December 31, 2014, no financial assets are past due except for trade receivables. The aging analysis of the latter two categories of trade receivables is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Up to 3 months	23,174	20,889
More than 3 months	738	625
	23,912	21,514

The following table summarizes the changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts for trade receivables:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Beginning of year	218	168
Provision for impairment	-	50
Unused amounts reversed	(114)	-
End of year	104	218

Amounts charged to the allowance account are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. It also manages liquidity risk by continually monitoring actual and projected cash flows, taking into account the Company's sales and receipts and matching the maturity profile of financial assets and financial liabilities. The Board of Directors reviews and approves the Company's annual operating and capital budgets as well as any material transactions out of the ordinary course of business, including proposals on acquisitions and other major investments.

The following table reflects the contractual maturity of the Company's financial liabilities as at December 31, 2014:

	2014					
	Carrying amount	1 year	2-3 years	4-5 years	Beyond 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Bank indebtedness	975	1,030	-	-	-	1,030
Trade and accrued liabilities	60,286	60,286	-	-	-	60,286
Long-term debt	51,823	3,224	5,136	52,837	-	61,197
Convertible debentures	46,101	3,263	6,527	61,635	-	71,425
Long-term payable (including in other liabilities)	12,577	-	15,064	-	-	15,064
Total	171,762	67,803	26,727	114,472	-	209,002

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 26 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may amend the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company requires the approval of its lenders on some of the capital transactions such as the payment of dividends and capital expenditures over a certain level.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-equity ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (comprising bank indebtedness, long-term debt and convertible debentures in the consolidated statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. Total equity is the equity attributable to equity holders of 5N Plus Inc. in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Debt-to-equity ratios as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Bank indebtedness	975	10,462
Long-term debt including current portion	51,823	72,785
Convertible debentures	46,101	-
Total debt	98,899	83,247
Less: Cash and cash equivalents, and restricted cash	(14,892)	(24,917)
Net debt	84,007	58,330
Shareholders' equity	196,443	190,052
Debt-to-equity ratio	43%	31%

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Figures in thousands of United States dollars)

NOTE 27 – KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES BY NATURE

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and certain senior management. The compensation expense paid or payable to key management for employee services is as follows:

Key management compensation	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	5,162	4,427
Share-based compensation	652	636
Total	5,814	5,063

Expenses by nature	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries ⁽¹⁾	41,200	39,525
Share-based compensation expense	668	730
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets	11,148	10,686
Amortization of other assets	732	2,017
Research and development, net of tax credit	3,343	3,758
Litigation and restructuring costs	1,952	4,068
Impairment of inventories	5,251	10,182
Gain related to the settlement of the purchase price of MCP ⁽²⁾	-	(45,188)

⁽¹⁾ Includes gain on foreign exchange forward contracts related to US\$/CA\$ (Note 17)

⁽²⁾ In 2013, the Company entered into a full and final settlement agreement with the Vendors, which were all former shareholders of MCP, in relation to a dispute. The Company acquired MCP from the Vendors on April 11, 2011. The Company filed a counterclaim in arbitration proceeding against the Vendors, as it estimated that the Vendors had breached the representation and warranties of the acquisition agreement.